Electronics, Tools and Kitchen 330,576   (120,262)   263,948   (197,165)
   U.S. Retail 1,481,316   (27,447)   1,450,543   (164,846)
Services 127,004   16,327   102,890   9,312

Total U.S. 1,608,320   (11,120)   1,553,433   (155,534)

International 398,942   (92,562)   236,190   (101,520)

Total Consolidated 2,007,262$   (103,682)$   1,789,623$   (257,054)$

Note:  The attached "Financial and Operational Highlights" are an integral part of the press release financial statements.

Nine Months Ended Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2001 September 30, 2000

Three Months Ended Three Months Ended
September 30, 2001 September 30, 2000

AMAZON.COM, INC.
Segment Information

(in thousands)
(unaudited)

Page 8 of 18

Pro Forma Pro Forma
As Reported Adjustments Pro Forma As Reported Adjustments Pro Forma

639,281$   -$   639,281$   637,858$   -$   637,858$
477,089   -   477,089   470,579   -   470,579
162,192   -   162,192   167,279   -   167,279

Operating expenses:
Fulfillment 81,400   -   81,400   96,421   -   96,421
Marketing 32,537   -   32,537   41,921   -   41,921
Technology and content 53,846   -   53,846   71,159   -   71,159
General and administrative 21,481   -   21,481   26,217   -   26,217
Stock-based compensation (2,567)   2,567   -   4,091   (4,091)   -
Amortization of goodwill and other intangibles 41,835   (41,835)   -   79,194   (79,194)   -
Restructuring-related and other 3,994   (3,994)   -   11,791   (11,791)   -

   Total operating expenses 232,526   (43,262)   189,264   330,794   (95,076)   235,718

Loss from operations (70,334)   43,262   (27,072)   (163,515)   95,076   (68,439)

Interest income 6,316   -   6,316   9,402   -   9,402
Interest expense (35,046)   -   (35,046)   (33,809)   -   (33,809)
Other income (expense), net (2,203)   -   (2,203)   3,353   -   3,353
Other gains (losses), net (63,625)   63,625   -   12,366   (12,366)   -

   Net interest expense and other (94,558)   63,625   (30,933)   (8,688)   (12,366)   (21,054)

Loss before equity in losses of equity-method investees (164,892)   106,887   (58,005)   (172,203)   82,710   (89,493)

Equity in losses of equity-method investees, net (4,982)   4,982   -   (68,321)   68,321   -

Net loss (169,874)$   111,869$   (58,005)$   (240,524)$   151,031$   (89,493)$

Net cash used in operating activities (64,403)$   (64,403)$   (3,688)$   (3,688)$

Basic and diluted loss per share (0.46)$   (0.16)$   (0.68)$   (0.25)$

Shares used in computation of basic
and diluted loss per share 368,052   368,052   353,954   353,954

Note:  The attached "Financial and Operational Highlights" are an integral part of the press release financial statements.

AMAZON.COM, INC.
Pro Forma Statements of Operations
(in thousands, except per share data)

(unaudited)

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2000

Net sales
Cost of sales
Gross profit

September 30, 2001

Page 9 of 18

Pro Forma Pro Forma
As Reported Adjustments Pro Forma As Reported Adjustments Pro Forma

2,007,262$   -$   2,007,262$  1,789,623$  -$   1,789,623$
1,482,753   -   1,482,753   1,358,146   -   1,358,146

524,509   -   524,509   431,477   -   431,477

Operating expenses:
Fulfillment 265,231   -   265,231   283,481   -   283,481
Marketing 103,833   -   103,833   124,785   -   124,785
Technology and content 188,840   -   188,840   199,535   -   199,535
General and administrative 70,287   -   70,287   80,730   -   80,730
Stock-based compensation 2,700   (2,700)   -   25,909   (25,909)   -
Amortization of goodwill and other intangibles 143,496   (143,496)   -   242,562   (242,562)   -
Restructuring-related and other 176,904   (176,904)   -   16,259   (16,259)   -

   Total operating expenses 951,291   (323,100)   628,191   973,261   (284,730)   688,531

Loss from operations (426,782)   323,100   (103,682)   (541,784)   284,730   (257,054)

Interest income 23,073   -   23,073   29,842   -   29,842
Interest expense (103,942)   -   (103,942)   (94,827)   -   (94,827)
Other expense, net (7,265)   -   (7,265)   (4,693)   -   (4,693)
Other gains (losses), net (18,453)   18,453   -   12,366   (12,366)   -

   Net interest expense and other (106,587)   18,453   (88,134)   (57,312)   (12,366)   (69,678)

Loss before equity in losses of equity-method investees (533,369)   341,553   (191,816)   (599,096)   272,364   (326,732)

Equity in losses of equity-method investees, net (28,472)   28,472   -   (267,037)   267,037   -

Loss before change in accounting principle (561,841)   370,025   (191,816)   (866,133)   539,401   (326,732)

Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle (10,523)   10,523   -   -   -   -

Net loss (572,364)$   380,548$   (191,816)$   (866,133)$   539,401$   (326,732)$

Net cash used in operating activities (468,902)$   (468,902)$   (378,095)$   (378,095)$

Basic and diluted loss per share:
Prior to cumulative effect of change in accounting principle (1.55)$   (0.53)$   (2.48)$   (0.94)$
Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle (0.03)   -   -   -

(1.58)$   (0.53)$   (2.48)$   (0.94)$

Shares used in computation of basic
and diluted loss per share 361,782   361,782   349,258   349,258

Note:  The attached "Financial and Operational Highlights" are an integral part of the press release financial statements.

Cost of sales
Gross profit

AMAZON.COM, INC.
Pro Forma Statements of Operations
(in thousands, except per share data)

(unaudited)

Net sales

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2001 September 30, 2000

Page 10 of 18

September 30, December 31,
2001 2000

ASSETS
Current assets:

432,307$   822,435$
235,793   278,087
130,739   174,563

71,437   86,044
Total current assets 870,276   1,361,129